

OCT 6 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-294

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES and PRESIDENT OF THE
ARIZONA SENATE,

PETITIONERS,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, individually and as parent of
Miriam Flores, minor child; ROSA RZESLAWSKI,
individually and as parent of Mario Rzeslawski,
minor child; STATE OF ARIZONA and the
ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, and
its members in their official capacities; THOMAS C.
HORNE, Super. of Public Instruction,

RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE AMERICAN
LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE COUNCIL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

SETH L. COOPER
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
EXCHANGE COUNCIL
1101 Vermont Ave. NW, Fl 11
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 742-8524

ROBERT O'BRIEN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. PHILLIPS
ARENT FOX LLP
555 West Fifth St., Fl. 48
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1065
(213) 443-7512

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 6, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE.....1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....3
 I. The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Runs
 Counter to Important Principles of
 Federalism, Separation of Powers, and
 the Democratic Accountability of State
 and Local Governments5
 A. Decisions by this Court Recognize
 Important Limits on District
 Court Decrees and Injunctions
 Against State and Local
 Governments6
 B. The Ninth Circuit's Inflexible
 Approach in This Case Fails to
 Consider the Important
 Constitutional Value of
 Democratic Accountability That
 Has Been Emphasized by This
 Court.....9
 II. The Ninth Circuit's Inflexible
 Approach Gives Undue Discretion to
 District Courts to Co-Opt the State
 Legislative Power of Appropriations10

A. Exercise of Appropriations Power Is One of the Primary Responsibilities Undertaken by State Legislatures	11
B. Institutional Reform Litigation Can be Used by Political Factions to Inappropriately Circumvent the Legislature's Appropriations Power.....	12
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Risks Subjecting State Legislatures to an Increasing Number of District Court Injunctions Requiring Earmarks.....	15
III. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Improperly Usurps State Legislatures' Responsibility to Determine the Most Effective Methods to Improve Student Performance.....	17
A. Increasing Spending by Itself is Insufficient to Ensure Effective ELL Educational Performance.....	19
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Actually Deprives State and Local Governments of the Ability to Most Effectively Meet Federal ELL Standards.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Britt</i> 89 F.3d 194 (4 th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	10
<i>Board of Ed. of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	18, 26
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18, 26
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 147 N.H. 499 (N.H. 2002)	18
<i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Siebels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11 th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7 th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Grier v. Goetz</i> , 402 F.Supp.2d 871 (M.D.Tenn. 2005).....	16
<i>Grier v. Goetz</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11211 (M.D.Tenn., Mar. 15, 2006)	16
<i>In re Detroit Dealers Ass'n</i> , 84 F.3d 787 (6 th Cir. 1996)	9

<i>Heath v. De Courcy</i> , 888 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1989)	7, 9
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 177 Vt. 339, 865 A.2d 381 (Vt. 2004)	11
<i>Labor/Community Strategy Ctr. v. L.A. County Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 263 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Labor/Community Strategy Ctr. v. L.A. County Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , No. CV 94-5936 (C.D.Cal. Oct 31, 1996)	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7
<i>O'Sullivan v. City of Chicago</i> , 396 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Reynolds v. McInnes</i> , 338 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 129 Fed. Appx. 167 (April, 12, 2005)	17
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 25, 26
<i>San Antonio Independent Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk Beet-Sugar Co. v. Moore</i> , 50 Neb. 88, 96, 69 N.W.373 (1896)	11
<i>Stone v. State of Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1879)	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	18

Statutes and Rules

20 U.S.C. § 1400	14
20 U.S.C. § 1703(f)	19
20 U.S.C. § 6301	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	3, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 7.....	10
-------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Andrew T. LeFevre, <i>Report Card on American Education: A State-by-State Analysis, 1985-1986 to 2006-2007</i> , American Legislative Exchange Council (Matt Warner, ed.)(February, 2008).....	20
Dan Lips, Shanea J. Watkins, and John Fleming, <i>Does Spending More on Education Improve Academic Achievement?</i> , The Heritage Foundation (September 8, 2008)	21
Frederick Hess, <i>Adequacy Judgments and School Reform, in School Money Trials</i> (Martin West, ed.) (Brookings Institution Press 2007)	22
Government Accountability Office, <i>State and Local Governments: Growing Fiscal Challenges Will Emerge during the Next 10 Years</i> (Washington, DC: GAO, January, 2008).....	16
Jeremy A. Rabkin & Neal E. Devins, <i>Averting Government by Consent Decree: Constitutional Limitations on Settlements with the Federal Government</i> , 40 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 203 (1987)	13

Matthew G. Springer and James W. Guthrie,
*Adequacy's Politicization of the School Finance
Legal Process, in School Money Trials* (Martin
West, ed.) (Brookings Institution Press 2007) .. 22

National Governors Association and National
Association of State Budget Officers,
The Fiscal Survey of States (June, 2008) 16

Ross Sandler & David Schoenbrod,
*The Supreme Court, Democracy and Institutional
Reform Litigation*, 49 N.Y.L.Rev. 915 (2005)
..... 7, 8, 13

U.S. Chamber of Commerce,
*Leaders and Laggards: A State-by-State Report
Card on Educational Effectiveness*, (February,
2007) 21
